

Scott A. Goorland Principal Attorney Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 (561) 304-5639 RECENED-FPSC (561) 691-7135 (Facsimile)

E-mail: scott.goorland@fpl.com

November 19, 2009

-VIA HAND DELIVERY -

Ms. Ann Cole Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Docket No. 090505-EI Re:

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed please find an original and seven (7) copies of Florida Power & Light Company's ("FPL") Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification of information contained in Staff's First Set of Interrogatories, No. 1.

If there are any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact me at 561-304-5633.

Sincerely,

Manu Medmith

Enclosures

Counsel for parties of record (w/encl.)

APA __ ECR GCL | (RAD) 5 SSC ADM OPC CLK |

COM __

This docketed notice of intent was filed with Confidential Document No. 11494-64. The document has been placed in confidential storage pending timely receipt of a request for confidentiality.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

11493 NOV 198

FPSC-COMMISSION OF TAX

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Review of replacement fuel costs) associated with the February 26, 2008 outage) on Florida Power & Light Company's electrical system.

Docket No: 090505-EI Date: November 19, 2009

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") files this Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification with respect to material provided to the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission ("Staff") in response to Staff's First Set of Interrogatories, No. 1. A copy of Staff's First Set of Interrogatories, No. 1, is attached hereto as Attachment 1. FPL, pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), requests confidential handling of the material furnished in response to this Staff request, which is enclosed in the attached envelope labeled "Attachment 2 - CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION." This information is intended to be and has been treated by FPL as private and confidential and has not been publicly disclosed.

Respectfully submitted this 19th day of November, 2009.

R. Wade Litchfield, Esq. Vice President and Chief Regulatory Counsel John T. Butler, Esq. Managing Attorney Scott A Goorland Principal Attorney Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408 Telephone: (561) 304-5633 Facsimile: (561) 691-7135

Ja Scott A. Goorland

Fla. Bar No. 0066834

Page 1 of 2

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 11493 NOV 198

FPSC-COMMISSION OF FRE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 090505-EI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by hand delivery(*) and by U.S. Mail this 19th day of November, 2009, to the following:

Lisa Bennett, Esq.*
Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

J. R. Kelly, Esq. Charles J. Rehwinkel, Esq. Charles Beck, Esq. Office of Public Counsel c/o The Florida Legislature 111 West Madison Street, Room 812 Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Page 2 of 2

ATTACHMENT 1

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 090505-El Staff's 1st Set of Interrogatories Question No. 1 Page 1 of 1

Q.

According to the Final Report issued by FRCC Event Analysis Team, October 30, 2008 regarding the FRCC System Disturbance and Underfrequency Load Shedding Event Report, February 26, 2008 (Final Report), the root cause of the disturbance was that an FPL field relay engineer manually removed from service, the local primary protection and local back-up failure protection on an energized piece of equipment while troubleshooting an equipment malfunction. Does FPL agree with this conclusion? Please explain why or why not.

STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS:
MATTHEW M. CARTER II, CHAIRMAN
LISA POLAK EDGAR
NANCY ARGENZIANO
NATHAN A. SKOP
DAVID E. KLEMENT



OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK ANN COLE COMMISSION CLERK (850) 413-6770

Hublic Service Commission

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

	DATE: November 20, 2009	
TO:	Scott A. Goorland, Florida Power & Light Company	
FROM:	Ruth Nettles, Office of Commission Clerk	
RE:	Acknowledgement of Receipt of Confidential Filing	

This will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket Number 090505 or, if filed in an undocketed matter, concerning response to staff's 1st set of Interrogatories, No. 1, and filed on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company. The document will be maintained in locked storage.

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Kim Peña, Records Management Assistant, at (850) 413-6393.

000HEAT VIRBERTURES

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD • TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer